

PlainSite 

Legal Document

Massachusetts District Court
Case No. 1:11-cv-12000-RBC
Greenspan v. Random House, Inc. et al

Document 44



View Document



View Docket

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

AARON GREENSPAN,)	
)	CIVIL ACTION
)	NO.: 1: 11-CV-12000-RBC
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
RANDOM HOUSE, INC., MEZCO, INC.,)	
BENJAMIN MEZRICH, COLUMBIA)	
PICTURES INDUSTRIES, INC. a/k/a SONY)	
PICTURES a/k/a COLUMBIA TRISTAR)	
MOTION PICTURE GROUP,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT COLUMBIA PICTURES INDUSTRIES, INC.'s
MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT**

Table of Contents

	Page
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Legal Standard.....	3
B. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim of Copyright Infringement Against Columbia.....	4
C. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim of Contributory Copyright Infringement Against Columbia.....	7
D. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim of Vicarious Copyright Infringement Against Columbia.....	9
E. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim of Unfair Competition and False Advertising Against Columbia.....	10
1. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim of Unfair Competition Against Columbia	11
2. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim of False Advertising Against Columbia	12
3. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim Against Columbia Pursuant to 15 U.S.C. § 1125(b)	13
F. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim of Defamation Against Columbia	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Applera Corp. v. Michigan Diagnostics, LLC, 594 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D. Mass. 2009)..... 11

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)..... 3, 7, 9

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 3, 6, 7

Bernal v. Paradigm Talent & Literary Agency, 788 F. Supp. 2d 1043 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....5

Blakeman v. The Walt Disney Co., 613 F. Supp. 2d 288 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....5

Cashmere & Camel Hair Mfrs. Inst. v. Saks Fifth Ave., 284 F.3d 302 (1st Cir. 2002) 12, 13

Concrete Mach. Co. v. Classic Lawn Ornaments, Inc., 843 F.2d 600 (1st Cir. 1988)4, 5

Feist Publ’ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co., 499 U.S. 340 (1991)4, 7

Feldman v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp., 723 F. Supp. 2d 357 (D. Mass. 2010).....2

Gargano v. Liberty Int’l Underwriters, Inc., 572 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2009).....3

Gershwin Publ’g Corp. v. Columbia Artists Mgmt., Inc., 443 F.2d 1159 (2d Cir. 1971).....7, 10

Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters., 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....7

Jalbert v. Grautski, 554 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D. Mass. 2008) 8, 9, 10

Lotus Dev. Corp. v. Borland Int’l, Inc., 49 F.3d 807 (1st Cir. 1995).....4

Polygram Int’l Publ’g, Inc. v. Nevada/TIG, Inc., 855 F. Supp. 1314 (D. Mass. 1994).....7, 9

Resnick v. Copyright Clearance Ctr., Inc., 422 F. Supp. 2d 252 (D. Mass. 2006)8

Shapiro, Bernstein & Co. v. H.L. Green Co., 316 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1963).....9

Stanton v. Metro Corp., 438 F.3d 119 (1st Cir. 2006) 14

T-Peg, Inc. v. Vermont Timber Works, Inc., 459 F.3d 97 (1st Cir. 2006).....4

Venegas-Hernández v. Asociación de Compositores y Editores de Música Latinoamericana (ACEMLA), 424 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005).....7

Yohe v. Nugent, 321 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2003) 14

STATE CASES

Memphis Publ'g Co. v. Nichols, 569 S.W.2d 412 (Tenn. 1978) 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 U.S.C. § 1117 13

15 U.S.C. § 1125(a) 11, 12, 13

15 U.S.C. § 1125(b) 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) 3

Rule 12(b)(6) 2, 3
